



## **Proposed National Electricity Amendment (Minor Changes) Rule 2018**

under the National Electricity Law to the extent applied by:

- (a) the National Electricity (South Australia) Act 1996 of South Australia;
- (b) the Electricity (National Scheme) Act 1997 of the Australian Capital Territory;
- (c) the Electricity - National Scheme (Queensland) Act 1997 of Queensland;
- (d) the Electricity - National Scheme (Tasmania) Act 1999 of Tasmania;
- (e) the National Electricity (New South Wales) Act 1997 of New South Wales;
- (f) the National Electricity (Victoria) Act 2005 of Victoria;
- (g) the National Electricity (Northern Territory)(National Uniform Legislation) Act 2015; and
- (h) the Australian Energy Market Act 2004 of the Commonwealth.

The Australian Energy Market Commission makes the following Rule under the National Electricity Law.

John Pierce  
Chairman  
Australian Energy Market Commission

## **Proposed National Electricity Amendment (Minor Changes) Rule 2018**

### **1 Title of Rule**

This Rule is the *Proposed National Electricity Amendment (Minor Changes) Rule 2018*.

### **2 Commencement**

Schedule 1 of this Rule commences operation on [COMMENCEMENT\_DATE].

Schedule 2 of this Rule commences operation on 1 July 2018, immediately after the commencement of Schedule 1 of the *National Electricity Amendment (Generating System Model Guidelines Rule 2017)*.

### **3 Amendment of the National Electricity Rules**

The National Electricity Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

### **4 Amendment of the National Electricity Rules**

The National Electricity Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 2.

## Schedule 1 Amendment to the National Electricity Rules

(Clause 3)

### [1] Clause 3.5.6 Abolition of Snowy Region

Omit clause 3.5.6 and substitute “[Deleted]”.

### [2] Clause 3.7A Congestion information resource

At the end of rule 3.7A(c), delete the note.

### [3] Clause 3.12A.1 Restriction offers

In clause 3.12A.1(c)(2), omit “3.12.A.1(c)” and substitute “3.12A.1(c)”.

### [4] Clause 3.12A.7

In clause 3.12A.7(i)(4), omit “13.12A.7(g)” and substitute “3.12A.7(g)”.

### [5] Clause 3.15.7A Payment to Directed Participants for services other than energy and market ancillary services

In clause 3.15.7A(a2), omit “3.15.7(a1)” wherever so appearing and substitute “3.15.7A(a1)”.

### [6] Clause 4.2.3A Re-classifying contingency event

In clause 4.2.3A(c)(3), omit “*non-credible contingent event*” and substitute “*non-credible contingency event*”.

### [7] Clause 5.3.6 Offer to connect

At the end of clause 5.3.6(i), delete the note.

### [8] Clause 5.10.1 Content of Part D

In clause 5.10.1, renumber paragraph (j1) as (j2).

### [9] Clause 5.10.1 Content of Part D

In clause 5.10.1, after paragraph (j), insert:

"(j1) Rule 5.18A sets out the obligations of *Transmission Network Service Providers* in relation to a register of large generator connections."

### [10] Clause 5.10.2 Definitions

In clause 5.10.2, in the definition of "**RIT-T proponent**" substitute "identified need" with “*identified need*” wherever so appearing.

**[11] Clause 5.10.2 Definitions**

In clause 5.10.2, in the definition of "**RIT-T Proponent**" omit "*regulatory investment test for transmission*" and substitute "*regulatory investment test for transmission*".

**[12] Clause 5.16.3 Investments subject to the regulatory investment test for transmission**

In clause 5.16.3(a)(8), omit "or replace *network assets*".

**[13] Schedule S5.1.2.2 Network service within a region**

In clause S5.1.2.2, omit "clause 5.6.2" and substitute "rules 5.12 and 5.13".

**[14] Clause 6.12.1 Constituent decisions**

In clause 6.12.1(3A)(i)(A), after "*restricted asset*" insert ";".

**[15] Clause 6.20.1 Billing for distribution services**

In clause 6.20.1(e), renumber the second subparagraphs numbered (1) and (2) as (4) and (5) respectively.

**[16] Clause 6B.B1.2 Definitions**

In clause 6B.B1.2 in the definition of "**date of issue**" omit "6BA1.2" and substitute "6B.A1.2".

**[17] Clause 6B.B3.1 Retailer to provide credit support**

In clause 6B.B3.1(a), omit "6B.B.2.1" and substitute "6B.B2.1".

**[18] Clause 7.15.5 Access to data**

In clause 7.15.5(f)(3), omit ";".

**[19] Clause 7.16.6A Requirements of ENM service level procedures**

In the heading of clause 7.16.6, remove "Clause".

**[20] Chapter 10 Definitions**

In Chapter 10 omit the definition of "*reconfiguration investment*".

**[21] Clause 11.98.1 Definitions**

In clause 11.98.1(a), omit "In this rule:" and substitute "For the purposes of this rule 11.98:".

**[22] Clause 11.98.5 Existing Connection Agreements**

In clause 11.98.5(c), omit “amending Rule” and substitute “Amending Rule”.

**[23] Clause 11.99.4 Amendments to RIT documentation**

In clause 11.99.4(b)(3), omit “*network service providers*” and substitute “*Network Service Providers*”.

**[24] Clause 11.100.5 NSCAS not to be used to meet an Inertia shortfall after 1 July 2019**

In clause 11.100.5(a), omit “system”.

**[25] Clause 11.100.6 Inertia network services may be used to meet an NSCAS gap declared in the NSCAS transition period**

In clause 11.100.6(c)(1), omit “subject to paragraph (d),”.

**[26] Clause 11.101.2 System strength impact assessment guidelines**

In clause 11.101.2(a), omit "paragraph (b)" and substitute "paragraph (c)"

**[27] Clause 11.101.6 System strength services may be used to meet an NSCAS gap declared in the NSCAS transition period**

In clause 11.101.6(c)(1), omit “subject to paragraph (d),”.

**[28] Various Clauses**

At the end of the clauses listed in the table below, insert the following note:

**Note**

This clause is classified as a civil penalty provision under the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

3.7A(n)
3.7A(o)
3.7A(p)
5.2.3(g1)
5.2.5(c)

5.3.3(b5)
5.3.4B(a)
5.3.4B(e)
5.3.4B(i)
5.3.4B(k)
5.3.4B(q)
5.7.3A(a)
5.7.3A(b)
5.7.3A(c)
7.2.1(a)
7.3.2(a)
7.3.2(b)
7.3.2(d)
7.3.2(e)
7.3.2(f)
7.3.2(g)
7.3.2(h)
7.3.2(i)
7.5.1(d)(1)
7.5A.1
7.6.3(c)
7.6.4(c)
7.7.1(a)
7.7.1(b)
7.8.1(a)
7.8.1(c)

7.8.2(a)(1)
7.8.2(a)(2)
7.8.2(a)(3)
7.8.2(a)(4)
7.8.2(a)(5)
7.8.2(a)(6)
7.8.2(a)(7)
7.8.2(a)(8)
7.8.2(a)(9)
7.8.2(a)(10)
7.8.2(a)(11)
7.8.2(d)(1)
7.8.2(d)(2)
7.8.2(ea)
7.8.3(a)
7.8.4(f)
7.8.4(h)
7.8.6(a)(1)
7.8.6(a)(2)
7.8.6(d)(2)
7.8.6(g)
7.8.7(a)
7.8.8(c)
7.8.10(a)
7.8.10(c)
7.8.10(d)

7.8.11(a)
7.8.11(b)
7.8.11(c)
7.8.13(a)
7.9.1(a)
7.9.1(e)
7.9.1(h)
7.9.1(i)
7.9.2(a)
7.9.3(e1)
7.10.2(a)(3)
7.10.2(a)(4)
7.10.3(a)
7.10.5(a)
7.10.5(b)
7.10.5(c)
7.10.6(a)
7.10.7(a)
7.10.7(b)
7.10.7(c)
7.10.7(d)
7.11.3
7.12.2(b)
7.15.2(a)
7.15.3(a)
7.15.3(b)



7.15.3(c)
7.15.3(d)
7.15.3(e)
7.15.3(i)
7.15.3(j)
7.15.4
7.15.5(a)
7.16.2(c)
11.86.7(a)
11.86.7(b)
11.86.7(d)
11.86.7(g)(3)
11.86.7(h)
11.86.7(i)

## **Schedule 2          Amendment to the National Electricity Rules**

(Clause 4)

### **[1] Various Clauses**

At the end of the clauses listed in the table below, insert the following note:

#### **Note**

This clause is classified as a civil penalty provision under the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations. (See clause 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the National Electricity (South Australia) Regulations.)

2.5.1(d4)
3.9.7(c)
4.3.4(j)

4.3.4(k)
4.3.4(l)
4.3.4(m)
4.3.4(n)
4.4.4(g)
4.4.4(h)
4.4.5(f)
4.4.5(g)
4.9.9C
4.9.9D
5.2.3(j)
5.2.3(k)
5.2.3A(a)
5.2.3A(b)
5.2.4(c)
5.2.4(d)
5.2.5(d)
5.2.5(e)
5.2.7(b)
5.2A.3(e)
5.2A.6(c)
5.2A.7(a)
5.2A.7(e)
5.2A.8(d)
5.2A.8(l)
5.3A.12(b)

5.3AA(e)
5.3AA(h)
5.6.2(a)
5.6.2(b)
5.3.9(b)(2)
5.20B.4(b)
5.20B.5(f)
5.20B.6(b)
5.20B.6(f)
5.20C.3(b)
5.20C.4(b)
5.20C.4(f)

**[2] 5.1A.1 Purpose and Application**

Omit clause 5.1A.1(f) and substitute:

- (f) Subject to clause (f1) a reference in:
- (1) the definition of RIT-T proponent in clause 5.10.2;
  - (2) clause 5.14.3
  - (3) clause 5.16.4;
  - (4) clause 5.16.5;
  - (5) rule 5.18;
  - (6) rule 5.19;
  - (7) rule 5.20B; and
  - (8) rule 5.20C,

to a *Transmission Network Service Provider* will, in relation to the *declared transmission system* of an *adoptive jurisdiction*, be construed as a reference to *AEMO*.